
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 8 December 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Council will be held on Wednesday, 16 December 2020 via Microsoft 
Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: E H Atherton 

S A Bagshaw 
D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
B C Carr 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
S Easom 
D A Elliott 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
D Grindell 
T Hallam 
M Handley 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 

L A Lally 
P Lally 
H Land 
R D MacRae (Vice-Chair) 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
P J Owen 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
J C Patrick (Chair) 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
P Roberts-Thomson 
R S Robinson 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
E Williamson 
R D Willimott 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the Council 
meeting held on 14 October 2020. 
 
 

 

4.   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 

 

5.   YOUTH MAYOR'S REPORT ON BROXTOWE YOUTH 
VOICE ACTIVITIES   
 
 

 

6.   PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS   
 
 

 

7.   LEADER'S REPORT   
 
 

 

8.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS   
 
 

 

9.   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS   
 
 

 

10.   MEMBERS' SPEECHES ON WARD ISSUES   
 
 

 

11.   QUESTIONS ON OUTSIDE BODIES   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
12.   APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND WORKING 

GROUPS 
 

 

 Due to the sad passing of Councillor R H Darby, (a Labour 
Member), the Labour Group Leader is now required to 
nominate the vacant seats on the committees listed below in 
accordance with the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989:   
  

 Community Safety Committee 

 Environment and Climate Change Committee 

 Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 

 Local Joint Consultative Committee (a non-public 
working group) 

 Licensing and Appeals Committee (as a substitute) 
 
Full Council is asked to approve the nominations. For 
information, there is no duty to review the political 
proportionality calculations when a member dies or resigns 
and Councillor Darby’s seat will remain allocated to Labour 
under the proportionality rules until the next by-election in 
May 2021. 
 
 

 

13.   DECISIONS FROM COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 

(Pages 9 - 26) 

 To note the decisions made by the Council’s Committees. 
 
 

 

14.   PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS FOR MAY 2021 TO APRIL 
2022 
 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

 To seek approval of the Programme of Meetings for May 
2021 to April 2022. 
 
 

 

15.   NOTICE OF MOTION   
 
 

 

16.   REFERENCE   
 

 

16.1   EAST MIDLANDS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION - 
INTERIM VEHICLE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF EM DEVCO 
COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE CLG  
 

(Pages 31 - 56) 

 Policy and Performance Committee 
2 December 2020 
 
The Committee considered the creation of a company, also 
known as an interim vehicle, to unify the efforts of relevant 
local authorities in ambitious projects for the development of 

 



 

 

three major sites, namely Toton and Chilwell centred on the 
HS2 Hub, Ratcliffe on Soar power station and East Midlands 
Airport.  The Council would be a minority shareholder in the 
company, which would be a forerunner of the statutory 
Development Corporation to be created by Parliament. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and 
seconded by Councillor G Marshall that the conditions of the 
recommendation to Council be amended to include the 
following: 
 

e) That the Council will look to ensure that the freeport 
proposition and any development on the Ratcliffe on 
Soar site is consistent with the Council's net carbon 
zero climate change strategy ambitions. 

f) That the Council will look to ensure that the freeport 
proposition and any development on the Ratcliffe on 
Soar site is consistent with the Council's net carbon 
zero climate change strategy ambitions and contribute 
to regional resilience and clean growth and that the 
ambition for the national skills academy in the 
Broxtowe area be further developed and strengthened. 

 
On being put to the meeting the proposal was carried. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
 

1. The proposal for the Council to join the interim 
vehicle and participate in its incorporation be 
approved. 

2. The Council enter into a proposed Members’ 
agreement and articles of association as outlined in 
appendix 2 (the final content of these documents 
being delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the three group leaders). 

 
RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources 

Committee and Council that the expected financial 
contribution of £500,000 over three financial years 
funded from the Council’s general fund reserves, with 
the profile from 21/22, 22/23 and 23/24 to be confirmed 
subject to the following conditions:  

 
a)  That the funds will not be used in a manner which 

contravenes state aid rules, 
b)  If the government decides not to financially 

contribute to the interim vehicle the Council, will 
reserve the right to review its financial 
commitment; 

c)  If government policy changes so that the HS2 hub 
station does not come to Toton the Council, will 
reserve the right to review its position  



 

 

d)  For consensus on a number of key points namely 
agreement by the council’s representative on the 
board to the annual business plan; changes to the 
articles, the process for appointment of 
independent directors and the decision to move to 
a statutory development company.  

e)  That the Council will look to ensure that the 
freeport proposition and any development on the 
Ratcliffe on Soar site is consistent with the 
Council's net carbon zero climate change strategy 
ambitions. 

f)  That the Council will look to ensure that the 
freeport proposition and any development on the 
Ratcliffe on Soar site is consistent with the 
Council's net carbon zero climate change strategy 
ambitions and contribute to regional resilience and 
clean growth and that the ambition for the national 
skills academy in the Broxtowe area be further 
developed and strengthened. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the appointment 

of a Director of the Interim Vehicle be approved. 
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J C Patrick, Mayor 
 

Councillors: E H Atherton 
S A Bagshaw 
D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
B C Carr 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
R H Darby 
S Easom 
D A Elliott 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
D Grindell 
T Hallam 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
H Land 
R D MacRae (Vice-Chair) 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
P J Owen 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
P Roberts-Thomson 
R S Robinson 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
E Williamson 
R D Willimott 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Hannah. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 

 

 
27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors S J Carr, R I Jackson and G Marshall declared a non-pecuniary in item10 
due to being members of the Beeston Town Centre Board, minute number 35 refers. 
 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed as a correct record subject to the 
amendment that under minute number 24.1 the stated amendment was proposed by 
Councillor S J Carr rather than Councillor B C Carr as identified in the minutes.  
 
 

29 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor gave a résumé of her time in office since the previous meeting.  
 
 

30 YOUTH MAYOR'S REPORT ON BROXTOWE YOUTH VOICE ACTIVITIES  
 
There was no update on Youth Voice activities. 
 
 

31 PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
No petitions were presented. 
 
 

32 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
The Leader gave an update to members which included information on the Council’s 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic, local government reform, the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy, the Toton and Chetwynd Masterplan, housing issues, 
business growth and environmental issues. The Leader congratulated two Housing 
officers on winning the activities officer award, he stated that it was remarkable that so 
soon after their appointment they had made such a positive impact on the lives of 
older people living in the schemes in Broxtowe. 
 
 

33 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 

34 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND WORKING GROUPS  
 
There were no amendments to committees or working groups. 
 
 

35 DECISIONS FROM COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the decisions made at Committee meetings. 

Page 2



 

 

36 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions from members. 
 
 

37 MEMBERS' SPEECHES ON WARD ISSUES  
 
Councillor J W McGrath gave an update in relation to Stapleford South West with 
particular regard to HS2 engagement, whilst Councillor D K Watts updated the Council 
in relation to litter in Coventry Lane, Bramcote. 
 
 

38 QUESTIONS ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no questions on outside bodies. 
 
 

39 NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
 

39.1 THE FOLLOWING NOTICE OF MOTION HAD BEEN SUBMITTED BY THE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT GROUP:  
 
“Broxtowe Borough Council notes that:  
 

A. The Government is consulting on to overhaul the planning system. 
B. The reforms to existing planning rules would allow fast track permissions for 

offices and retail centres to be converted to houses; and extra storeys to be 
added to existing housing and flats.   

C. The assessment of local housing need and the threshold below which 
developers are required to cont
[...]
 planning policies in 
line with the needs of their area and community aspirations, undermining the 
plan-led system, disempowering councils and communities. 

g. Replacing the Community Infrastructure Levy and Section 106 payments with 
centrally imposed housing targets and a national levy, will likely result in less 
money for affordable housing, sustainable transport and other critical 
infrastructure.  

h. The effort to speed up applications risk watering down or removing the 
requirement altogether for Strategic Environmental Assessments, 
Environmental Impact Assessments and similar assessments.   

i. The proposals do not sufficiently take into consideration the Climate Change 
Act 2008 provisions that address carbon dioxide emission standards for future 
housing stock. 

j. The proposals put at risk archaeology and heritage by undermining pre-
commencement archaeological conditions in the development process. 
 

Broxtowe Borough Council commits to:  
 

1. Empower local democracy. 
2. Provide the infrastructure the borough needs. 
3. Provide truly affordable good quality housing. 
4. Support housing with high standards of design, amenity, space. 
5. Achieve the smallest possible carbon footprint from housing. 

 
Broxtowe Borough Council strongly objects to these proposals and rejects the 
arbitrary housing targets and reduction of local control proposed in the consultation 
paper.” 
 
A recorded vote was called for by Councillor D Grindell and seconded by at least five 
councillors. 
 
On being put to the meeting the motion was passed and the voting was as follows: 
 
For Against Abstention 
D Bagshaw E H Atherton L Fletcher 
S A Bagshaw L A Ball BEM J C Patrick 
B C Carr M Brown  

Page 4



 

 

For Against Abstention 
S J Carr M J Crow  
T A Cullen E Cubley  
R H Darby S Easom  
D A Elliott J C Goold  
D Grindell M Handley  
T Hallam R I Jackson  
L A Lally E Kerry  
P Lally S Kerry  
H Land H G Khaled MBE  
R D MacRae J M Owen  
G Marshall P J Owen  
[...]
e and house themselves.   Studies on universal basic income 
show vast improvements in health, wellbeing and productivity.  People are more likely 
to find work when they have a guaranteed basic income.  Additional support should 
continue for those with further health or care needs, single parents and those with 
caring responsibilities.   

Page 5



 

 

 
We call on this council to lobby the Government to establish universal basic income.  
We believe that Broxtowe would be a good area for a pilot scheme.  Universal basic 
income should help boost the local economy and deal with the impending housing and 
unemployment crisis.   We ask members to support this motion.” 
 
A recorded vote was called for by Councillor D Grindell and seconded by at least five 
councillors. 
 
On being put to the meeting the motion was passed and the voting was as follows: 
 
For Against Abstention 
D Bagshaw E H Atherton J C Patrick 
S A Bagshaw L A Ball BEM  
B C Carr M Brown  
S J Carr M J Crow  
T A Cullen E Cubley  
R H Darby S Easom  
D A Elliott L Fletcher  
D Grindell J C Goold  
T Hallam M Handley  
L A Lally R I Jackson  
P Lally E Kerry  
H Land S Kerry  
R D MacRae H G Khaled MBE  
G Marshall J M Owen  
J W McGrath P J Owen  
M Radulovic MBE J P T Parker  
R S Robinson D D Pringle  
H E Skinner P Roberts-Thomson  
C M Tideswell P D Simpson  
I L Tyler R D Willimot  
D K Watts   
E Williamson   
 
 

40 PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE - RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION  
 
As a planning authority, this Council had been invited to respond to the consultation 
and a draft letter has been included for members to consider. 

 
At the Planning the Committee held on 30 September 2020 the Committee It was 
proposed by Councillor D K Watts and seconded by Councillor D Grindell: “that a draft 
letter of response to the Planning for the Future Consultation be submitted to a 
meeting of full Council on 14 October 2020.” On being put to the meeting the motion 
was carried. It was therefore resolved that a draft letter of response to the Planning for 
the Future Consultation be submitted to a meeting of full Council on 14 October 2020. 
A draft letter has been included for members to consider. 
 
A recorded vote was called for by Councillor D Grindell and seconded by at least five 
councillors. 
 
On being put to the meeting voting was as follows: 

Page 6



 

 

 
For Against Abstention 
D Bagshaw L A Ball BEM E H Atherton 
S A Bagshaw  M Brown 
B C Carr  M J Crow 
S J Carr  E Cubley 
T A Cullen  S Easom 
R H Darby  J C Goold 
D A Elliott  M Handley 
L Fletcher  R I Jackson 
D Grindell  E Kerry 
T Hallam  S Kerry 
L A Lally  H G Khaled MBE 
P Lally  J M Owen 
H Land  P J Owen 
R D MacRae  J C Patrick 
G Marshall  J P T Parker 
J W McGrath  D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE  P Roberts-Thomson 
R S Robinson  P D Simpson 
H E Skinner  R D Willimot 
C M Tideswell   
I L Tyler   
D K Watts   
E Williamson   
 

RESOLVED that the proposed response to the Planning for the Future 
consultation be approved and submitted. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL  16 December 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director                 

 

DECISIONS FROM COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
To note the decisions made by the Council’s committees. 
 
 

2. Background 
 

Decisions from committee meetings prior to the new Council year are 
attached to enable questions to the Chairs of the relevant committees. The 
following committee decisions are attached in the appendix: 

 

 Community Safety Committee  

 Housing Committee  

 Jobs and Economy Committee  

 Environment and Climate Change Committee  

 Leisure and Health Committee Community Safety Committee  

 Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  

 Personnel Committee  

 Policy and Performance Committee  
 

 

Recommendation 
 
Council is asked to NOTE the report. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 9

Agenda Item 13.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda 
It
[...]
, Talent 
Recruitment Update and Equalities Work Group Update, be 
approved. 

8. Personnel 
Committee 

Tuesday, 1 
December 
2020 

EXCLUSION 
OF PUBLIC 
AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 
and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

9. Personnel 
Committee 

Tuesday, 1 
December 
2020 

HOUSING 
RESTRUCTUR
E 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The new structure and creation of associated new posts be 
approved. 
2. The deletion of the posts identified within the report be approved. 

10. Personnel 
Committee 

Tuesday, 1 
December 
2020 

CAPITAL 
WORKS 
STAFFING 

RESOLVED that the reinstatement of the second Modernisations 
Assistant post be approved, with the subsequent transfer of the 
current apprentice into that post, and to the changes to the 
establishment. 

 

P
age 24



Agenda 
Item 
Number 

Committee 
Name 

Committee 
Date 

Report  Decision 

3. Policy and 
Performance 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
2 December 
2020 

MINUTES The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2020 were approved as a 
correct record. 

4.1 Policy and 
Performance 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
2 December 
2020 

Local Joint 
Consultative 
Committee 

RESOLVED that the Domestic Abuse Policy, with some minor 
amendments to wording, be approved. 

5. Policy and 
Performance 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
2 December 
2020 

EAST 
MIDLANDS 
DEVELOPMEN
T 
CORPORATION 
- INTERIM 
VEHICLE THE 
ESTABLISHME
NT OF EM 
DEVCO 
COMPANY 
LIMITED BY 
GUARANTEE 
CLG 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that: 
1. The proposal for the Council to join the interim vehicle and 

participate in its incorporation be approved. 
2. The Council enter into a proposed Members’ agreement and 

articles of association as outlined in appendix 2 (the final content 
of these documents being delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the three group leaders). 

 
RECOMMENDED TO THE FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
and COUNCIL 
3. the expected financial contribution of £500,000 over three 

financial years funded from the Council’s general fund reserves, 
with the profile from 21/22, 22/23 and 23/24 to be confirmed 

 
SUBJECT TO the following conditions: 
a) that the funds will not be used in a manner which contravenes 

state aid rules, 
b) if the government decides not to financially contribute to the 

interim vehicle the Council, will reserve the right to review its 
financial commitment; 

c) If government policy changes so that the HS2 hub station does 
not come to Toton the Council, will reserve the right to review its 
position  

d) for consensus on a number of key points namely agreement by 
the council’s representative on the board to the annual business 
plan; changes to the articles, the process for appointment of 

P
age 25



 
independent directors and the decision to move to a statutory 
development company.  

e) that the Council will look to ensure that the freeport proposition 
and any development on the Ratcliffe on Soar site is consistent 
with the Council's net carbon zero climate change strategy 
ambitions and contribute to regional resilience and clean growth 

and that the ambition for the national skills academy in the 
Broxtowe area be further developed and strengthened. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the appointment of a Director of 
the Interim Vehicle be approved. 

6. Policy and 
Performance 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
2 December 
2020 

BEESTON 
TOWN 
CENTRE 
REDEVELOPM
ENT 

The Committee: 
1. NOTED the report. 
2. RESOLVED to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive 

all key approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project 
Board, and subject to the overall project cost remaining within 
the financial limits already set or subsequently changed by the 
Finance & Resources Committee and/or Full Council as 
appropriate. 

8. Policy and 
Performance 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
2 December 
2020 

WORK 
PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 

9. Policy and 
Performance 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
2 December 
2020 

EXCLUSION 
OF PUBLIC 
AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 
and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

11. Policy and 
Performance 
Committee 

Wednesday, 
2 December 
2020 

BURIAL CASE RESOLVED that a payment of £4,300 be made. 

 

P
age 26



COUNCIL              16 December 2020 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director 
 

PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS FOR MAY 2021 TO APRIL 2022 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval of the Programme of Meetings for May 2021 to April 2022. 
 
2. Detail 
 

The proposed Programme of Meetings is shown in the appendix. In addition, 
intermediate Planning Committee meetings may be called to meet statutory 
timescales for planning decisions. Alcohol and Entertainment and Licensing and 
Appeals Committee meetings can be interchangeable and called as necessary to 
deal with the business available. Dates for the Bramcote Bereavement Services 
Joint Committee are agreed by that Committee. 
 
In accordance with the Member Development Charter criteria the programme 
takes account of cultural and faith commitments and has been composed so as 
to avoid collision with any significant dates. 
 

3.  Further information 
 
Consideration has been given to the requirements of the committee system 
including the timing of Finance and Resources Committee meetings to approve 
the relevant budget reports from other committees. Furthermore, Council 
meetings have been placed at the end of cycles to enable members to include 
reference to the decisions of preceding committees. 
 
Further to the report to Cabinet dated 13 
[...]


Report of the Chief Executive 
 

EAST MIDLANDS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION – INTERIM 
VEHICLE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF EM DEVCO COMPANY 
LIMITED BY GUARANTEE CLG 

1 Purpose of the report  
 

1.1 To seek approval for the establishment of an Interim Vehicle, to be known as 
‘EM Devco CLG’, to maintain progress prior to a Statutory Development 
Corporation being created by Parliament. This includes approval for the 
establishment and governing documents for this new company, the approval 
of a joint agreement between the local authorities and the emerging 
companies, nomination of a representative from this Council to sit on the 
Board and contributions from the various councils to finance the initial stages 
over the next few years prior to handing over to a delivery vehicle to develop 
and build out the concepts on each of the three sites. The background and 
detail of this initiative are set out in the appendices to this report. 

2 Background  
 

2.1 The Government identified three sites in the East Midlands with potential for 
regeneration, initially through an interim private/public development company 
set up by the relevant local authorities: Broxtowe, North West Leicestershire, 
Rushcliffe and Leicestershire and Nottinghamshire county councils. The 
Broxtowe site is at Toton and Chetwynd Barracks alongside but separate from 
the proposed HS2 interchange.  

 
2.2 In July 2020 the Secretary of State confirmed his support for the 

establishment of an Interim Vehicle, to continue to build momentum prior to 
the creation of a statutory Development Corporation. At the July meeting of 
the Oversight Board, partners endorsed the establishment of an Interim 
Vehicle to maintain momentum, subject to approval of the five directly affect 
local authorities. Work has been underway to set up this new company, 
negotiated by separate external lawyers representing the emerging company, 
the county councils and the 3 district authorities.  

 
3 Financial Implications  
 
3.1 Details in respect of financial implications are contained within Sections 4.0 

and 6.0 of appendix 1.  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that: 
1. The proposal for the Council to join the interim vehicle and participate in its 

incorporation be approved. 
2. The Council enter into a proposed Members’ agreement and articles of 

association as outlined in appendix 2 (the final content of these documents 

Page 31

Agenda Item 16.1



Policy and Performance Committee                                             2 December 2020 

 

being delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the three group 
leaders) 

RECOMMEND TO THE FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE and COUNCIL 
3. the expected financial contribution of £500k over three financial years 

funded from the Council’s general fund reserves, with the profile from 21/22, 
22/23 and 23/24 to be confirmed. 

 
SUBJECT TO the following conditions: 
a) that the funds will not be used in a manner which contravenes state aid 

rules, 
b) if the government decides not to financially contribute to the interim vehicle 

the Council, will reserve the right to review its financial commitment; 
c) If government policy changes so that the HS2 hub station does not come to 

Toton the Council, will reserve the right to review its position  
d) for consensus on a number of key points namely agreement by the 

council’s representative on the board to the annual business plan; changes 
to the articles, the process for appointment of independent directors and the 
decision to move to a statutory development company.  

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that the appointment of a 
Director of the Interim Vehicle be approved. 

Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 32



Policy and Performance Committee                                             2 December 2020 

 

APPENDIX 1 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In February 2019 the Government approved funding 
[...]
te legislative pathway to establish this new type of Development 
Corporation: 

Page 34



Policy and Performance Committee                                             2 December 2020 

 

 
2.6.1 In January 2020, the Midlands Engine responded to the MHCLG 'Development 

Corporation Reform: Technical Consultation’. 
 

2.6.2 In July 2020 the Secretary of State confirmed his support for the establishment 
of an Interim Vehicle, to continue to build momentum prior to the creation of a 
statutory Development Corporation; and 

 
2.6.3 In August 2020, the Planning White Paper consultation "Planning for the 

Future" includes positive reference to the Development Corporation work on 
page 69 with the following statement:   

"As we bring forward planning reform, we also want to ensure we have 
in place the right delivery mechanisms, including development 
corporations. A good example that we are already progressing is 
development at Toton in the East Midlands, where we have announced 
our intention to support the establishment of a development corporation 
to maximise the area's international links and create tens of thousands 
of new homes and jobs. We want to see more schemes of this kind, 
backed by modern delivery models, around the country." 

 
2.7 The Parliamentary processes required to establish a new type of development 

corporation will take time and at the July meeting of the Oversight Board, partners 
endorsed the establishment of an Interim Vehicle to maintain momentum, subject to 
approval of the five directly affected local authorities. 

 
 

3.0  ESTABLISHING THE INTERIM VEHICLE  
 

3.1 Subject to the approval of the recommendations in this report, the Interim Vehicle, 
to be known as EM DevCo will be incorporated on a date to be confirmed.  in the 
form of a Company Limited by Guarantee (CLG).  The five local authorities with 
administrative responsibilities within the current scope of the programme (Toton, 
Chetwynd Barracks, East Midlands Airport 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J C Patrick, Mayor 
 

Councillors: E H Atherton 
S A Bagshaw 
D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
B C Carr 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
S Easom 
D A Elliott 
L Fletcher 
D Grindell 
T Hallam 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
P J Owen 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
P Roberts-Thomson 
R S Robinson 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
E Williamson 
R D Willimott 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J C Goold and M Hannah 

 
Members and officers held a minute’s silence in memory of Councillor R H Darby who 
had recently passed away. 



41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

42 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

43 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor gave a résumé of her time in office and expressed thanks to a number of 
residents, family and employees for their assistance. 
 
 

44 YOUTH MAYOR'S REPORT ON BROXTOWE YOUTH VOICE ACTIVITIES  
 
There was no report from the Youth Mayor. 
 
 

45 PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
No petitions were presented. 
 
 

46 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
The Leader of the Council presented a report in which he urged people to be 
extremely careful with the number of people they mixed with over Christmas, and 
under what circumstances. Those who are elderly and living with pre-existing health 
conditions should be particularly careful. 
 
He stated that the Council’s environmental health officers, COVID information officers 
and COVID marshals were working extremely hard to enforce the regulations. Three 
fixed penalty notices had been served. Many businesses were confused and uncertain 
about the circumstances under which they could operate and this confusion increased 
every time there is a change in the tiering system. Generally, there was good 
compliance in the Borough’s shops. There had been an increasing number of 
complaints about non-wearing of masks. This was enforced by the police, and the 
environmental health team were working closely with the police to tackle reported 
problems when they arose.  
 
The Leader expressed his gratitude to the Deputy Chief Executive, Phil Sudlow and 
his team and all those who had supported them in managing the distribution of 
business grants to the local business community and expressed his disappointment in 
saying that he could not tell members whether the country would be leaving the EU 
with a trade deal or without a deal. This was very unsatisfactory for local businesses 
for whom certainty was crucial at this already difficult time.  
 
Finally, the Leader thanked all members and officers for their hard work this year. It 
had been an extraordinary and memorable year that none of us wanted to see the like 



of again. He wished everyone a very healthy careful safe and happy Christmas and a 
COVID free and happy new year. 
 
 

47 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 

48 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions from members. 
 
 

49 MEMBERS' SPEECHES ON WARD ISSUES  
 
Councillor J M Owen provided an update on issues in relation to Watnall and Nuthall 
West Ward. 
 
 

50 QUESTIONS ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no questions on Outside Bodies. 
 
 

51 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND WORKING GROUPS  
 

RESOLVED that the following members be appointed to the relevant 
Committees: 
 

 Community Safety Committee – Councillor L A Lally 

 Environment and Climate Change Committee – Councillor D A Elliott 

 Governance, Audit and Standards Committee – Councillor J C Patrick 

 Local Joint Consultative Committee – Councillor H E Skinner 

 Licensing and Appeals Committee – Councillor C M Tideswell 
 
 

52 DECISIONS FROM COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the decisions from committee meetings. 
 
 

53 PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS FOR MAY 2021 TO APRIL 2022  
 
Members considered the proposed programme and were informed that in accordance 
with the Member Development Charter criteria the programme took account of cultural 
and faith commitments and had been composed so as to avoid collision with any 
significant dates. 
 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor D K Watts and seconded by Councillor S 
J Carr that the Planning Committee dates be amended as to fall on the first 
Wednesday of every month with an additional meeting in July. 
 



RESOLVED that the amended Programme of Meetings for May 2021 to 
April 2022, as set out in the appendix to the report, be approved. 
 
 

54 NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
No notice of motions were submitted. 
 
 

55 REFERENCE  
 
55.1 EAST MIDLANDS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION - INTERIM VEHICLE 
THE ESTABLISHMENT OF EM DEVCO COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE CLG  
 
POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  
2 December 2021 
 
Members considered a reference from the Policy and Performance Committee which 
sought approval for the establishment of an Interim Vehicle, to be known as ‘EM 
Devco CLG’, to maintain progress prior to a Statutory Development Corporation being 
created by Parliament. This included approval for the establishment and governing 
documents for this new company, the approval of a joint agreement between the local 
authorities and the emerging companies, nomination of a representative from this 
Council to sit on the Board and contributions from the various councils to finance the 
initial stages over the next few years prior to handing over to a delivery vehicle to 
develop and build out the concepts on each of the three sites.  
 
A recorded vote was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and seconded by at 
least five other councillors. The voting was as follows: 
 
For Against Abstention 
E H Atherton L Fletcher D Pringle 
D Bagshaw S Kerry R D Willimott 
S A Bagshaw H G Khaled MBE  
L A Ball BEM   
M Brown   
B C Carr   
S J Carr   
M J Crow   
E Cubley   
T A Cullen   
S Easom   
D A Elliott   
D Grindell   
T Hallam   
M Handley   
R I Jackson   
E Kerry   
L A Lally   
P Lally   
H Land   
R D MacRae   
G Marshall   



For Against Abstention 
J W McGrath   
J M Owen   
P J Owen   
J Parker   
J C Patrick   
M Radulovic MBE   
T Roberts-Thomson   
R S Robinson   
P D Simpson   
H E Skinner   
C M Tideswell   
I L Tyler   
D K Watts   
E Williamson   
 

RESOLVED that: 
1.  The proposal for the Council to join the interim vehicle and participate in its 

incorporation be approved. 
2.  The Council enter into a proposed Members’ agreement and articles of 

association as outlined in appendix 2 (the final content of these documents 
being delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the three group 
leaders) 

3.  The expected financial contribution of £500k over three financial years 
funded from the Council’s general fund reserves, with the profile from 21/22, 
22/23 and 23/24 to be confirmed. 

 
Subject to the following conditions: 
a) that the funds will not be used in a manner which contravenes state aid 

rules, 
b) if the government decides not to financially contribute to the interim 

vehicle the Council, will reserve the right to review its financial 
commitment; 

c) If government policy changes so that the HS2 hub station does not come 
to Toton the Council, will reserve the right to review its position  

d) for consensus on a number of key points namely agreement by the 
council’s representative on the board to the annual business plan; 
changes to the articles, the process for appointment of independent 
directors and the decision to move to a statutory development company.  

 
4. The appointment of a Director of the Interim Vehicle be approved. 
 
 
 


